CHAPTER 94

(House Bill 1232)

AN ACT concerning

Baltimore City - Park Heights Golf Range and Family Sports Park Loan of 2000

FOR the purpose of extending the deadline by which the Board of Directors of the Park Heights Golf Range and Family Sports Park, Inc. must present evidence to the Board of Public Works that a matching fund will be provided altering the Baltimore City – Park Heights Golf Range and Family Sports Park Loan of 2000 to require that the loan proceeds be encumbered by the Board of Public Works or expended for certain purposes by a certain date.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, BY adding to

Chapter 440 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2000, as amended by Chapter 290 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2002
Section 1(3) Item ZA00 (EE) (6)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 440 of the Acts of 2000, as amended by Chapter 290 of the Acts of 2002

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

(EE) Park Heights Golf Range and Family Sports Complex.

Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of the Park

Heights Golf Range and Family Sports Park, Inc. to

assist in the acquisition, design, and construction of the

Park Heights Golf Range and Family Sports Complex. 500,000

(6) THE PROCEEDS OF THE LOAN MUST BE ENCUMBERED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS OR EXPENDED FOR THE PURPOSES PROVIDED IN THIS ACT NO LATER THAN JUNE 1, 2009.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2007.

Approved by the Governor, April 10, 2007.